[13] Having weighed the factors, and the submissions, I consider it appropriate to 

follow the approach of the parties and halve the tariff (or thereabouts given a bit of 

rounding). 

[14] I therefore order the respondent, Donut Incorporated Limited, pay the 

applicant, Dhan Singh, the sum of $2,600 (two thousand, six hundred dollars) as a 

contribution toward the costs Mr Singh incurred in pursuing his claims. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority